

PION Group AB begins recruitment of a new CEO

As part of the new strategic direction, PION Group AB's board has decided to terminate CEO Jan Bengtsson's assignment and recruitment of a permanent replacement will begin. The board has also decided to appoint Mats Kullenberg as acting CEO and CEO until a new CEO has been recruited.

Jan Bengtsson has during his years successfully led both Poolia and Uniflex and was involved in the creation of PION Group. In the coming years, PION Group will increase the growth rate in both existing companies and future group companies. This requires a new leadership with knowledge from both the consulting industry and SaaS companies. Therefore, the board has decided to start the recruitment process for a new CEO and to dismiss Jan Bengtsson from the post of managing director.

"I would like to thank Jan for his long and successful contribution to the company. We have had a good collaboration that has led to several strategic insights about the next step for PION Group. We wish Jan the best of luck in his new assignments, says board chairman Lars Kry in a comment to the announcement"

The board has started a recruitment process and until a new managing director is in place, Mats Kullenberg will lead the operations as acting managing director for PION Group. Mats is a driven entrepreneur and experienced growth leader. He has run a number of companies and started his career in the consulting industry at Manpower, where for 9 years he held various positions both in Sweden and internationally. In 2006 he founded DREAMWORK which was acquired by PION Group in January 2023. Anna Bäcklin axlar rollen som vice VD för PION Group samtidigt som hon är VD för QRIOS. Anna kommer tidigare från en roll som VD för mjukvarubolaget Softhouse och har närmare 20 års erfarenhet från IT och Techbranschen med ledande roller på bland annat Ericsson och CapGemini.

For more information please contact:

Lars Kry, Chairman of the Board PION Group AB, 0733-434300, lars.kry@nexergroup.com

Helene Schöldsten, Marketing and Communication Director PION Group AB, 070-9660292, <u>Helene.Schöldsten@piongroup.se</u>

This information is information that PION Group AB is obliged to make public according to the EU's market abuse regulation. The information was submitted,

through the care of t 00:26 CET.	he above contact pe	erson, for publication	n on March 15, 2023 at